

No. S279670

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RAMON PATTON,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B320352
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA144611
The Honorable Hector Gutierrez, Judge

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN (SBN 210740)
*Cal. S. Ct. Criminal Coordinator &
Supervising Deputy Attorney General*
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*AMANDA V. LOPEZ (SBN 273602)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6118
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Amanda.Lopez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Consideration of a preliminary hearing transcript for purposes of the section 1172.6 prima facie inquiry does not require factfinding.....	7
II. A preliminary hearing transcript is sufficiently reliable to inform the section 1172.6 prima facie inquiry	17
III. OSPD’s additional arguments are unpersuasive	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Bodely</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 1193.....	8
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 433.....	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>People v. Delgadillo</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 216.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495.....	20
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2024) 101 Cal.App.5th 328.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 200.....	10
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 974.....	24
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mares</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 575.....	13
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 1120.....	8, 15, 18
<i>People v. Njoku</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 27.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pickett</i> (2023) 93 Cal.App.5th 982	13, 21, 24, 25
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	20
<i>People v. Quan</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 524	28
<i>People v. Quiroz</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 65	20
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 981	19
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 217	24
<i>People v. Scully</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 542	20
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698	9, 10, 24
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 943	28
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 375	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	10
STATUTES	
Evid. Code § 140	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pen. Code § 188.....	8
Pen. Code § 189.....	8
Pen. Code § 667.....	21
Pen. Code § 1172.6.....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code § 1192.7.....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	12, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sen. Bill No. 1437	<i>passim</i>
